
 

Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee (Special) Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 8 February 2023 
 
Time: 7.00 pm 
 
Venue: Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Forward Drive, 

Harrow 

Membership  (Quorum 4) 
 

Chair: Councillor Susan Hall  

Conservative Councillors: June Baxter (VC) 
Ramji Chauhan 
Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Chetna Halai 
Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia 
Samir Sumaria 
 

Labour Councillors: Dan Anderson 
Shahania Choudhury 
Dean Gilligan 
Maxine Henson 
Rashmi Kalu 
Phillip O'Dell 
Varsha Parmar 
 

 
Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Nitesh Hirani 

2. Ameet Jogia 
3. Thaya Idaikkadar 
4. Kuha Kumaran 
5. Vipin Mithani 
6. Govind Bharadia 
 



Labour Reserve Members: 1. Stephen Hickman 
2. Asif Hussain 
3. Eden Kulig 
4. Natasha Proctor 
5. Aneka Shah-Levy 
6. Rekha Shah 
7. Krishna Suresh 
 

 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional - Democratic Services 
Tel:  07825 726493     E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 

Attending the Meeting in person 

Directions by car:  
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground. When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre.  
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs. If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda.  

You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated.  
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Licensing and General 

Purposes Committee 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Tuesday 31 January 2023 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=585&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=585&Year=0


 

. Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003) (Pages 5 - 52) 
Report of the Corporate Director, Place 
 

. Agenda - Part II  

. Nil  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Report for: Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

8 February 2023 

Subject: 
 

Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
(Licensing Act 2003) 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Dipti Patel - Corporate Director of Place 
 

Exempt: 
 

No 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 
Enclosures: 
 

 
Appendix A - Revised Licensing Policy 
(Statement of Principles)  
Appendix B – Revised 2022 Licensing 
Policy Consultation responses  
Appendix C – Equalities Impact 
Assessment (EqIA) 

 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 52



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

The Council in its role as the licensing authority for Harrow under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’) is required to publish and keep under review a 
Statement of Licensing Policy. This report encloses the latest proposed 
Statement of Licensing Policy which has been revised since it was last 
approved by Council.   
   

Recommendations:  
The Licensing and General Purposes Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Consider the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, the consultation 
responses, and the Equalities Impact Assessment, as set out in the 
appendices. 
 

2. Subject to any comments or amendments, recommend the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy to Council for approval.  

 

Section 2 – Report 
2.1 Background & Current Situation 
 
It is the responsibility of a Licensing Authority to issue licences for premises 
seeking to carry out any licensable activity under the Licensing Act 2003. Any 
application must meet the requirements of the legislation, and the applicant 
must demonstrate they will promote and uphold the four licensing objectives.  
Responsible Authorities for the purpose of the Licensing Act are defined in 
Section 13 of the Act and includes the police, the fire authority, local planning 
authority etc.  A Licensing Authority can authorise a variation to a licence, reject 
a licence application or issue a licence (amongst other responsibilities) and 
these functions should take into account the Licensing Policy as well as other 
provisions including the duty to promote the statutory objectives (preventing 
crime and disorder; preventing public nuisance; protecting public safety; and 
protecting children from harm). 
 
Under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, a licensing authority must prepare 
a statement of the principles (the policy) that they propose to apply in exercising 
their functions under this Act.  The current Licensing Policy was published in 
2017 and it is a requirement of the Licensing Act that the Authority reviews this 
at least before each successive period of five years. A review of the policy took 
place in 2017, and subsequently now in 2022.   
 
The proposed policy is a refresh of the old policy with minor changes made to: 

• Update the scheme of delegation 
• Provide more information in relation to representations 
• Provide more information relating to temporary events  

6



• Removal & replacement of obsolete terminology and previous 
organisational names 

• Amendments to grammar to allow for Policy to be more succinct. 
 
The revised Statement of Licensing Policy attached to this report as Appendix 
A was under consultation for 28 days. 
 
The responses to that consultation are attached to this report as Appendix B. 
  
Members of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee form the Licensing 
Panels that hear applications under the Act. The Council acts as the full 
licensing authority in order to adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
2.2 Main Options 
 
The London Borough of Harrow, as licensing authority, has a duty to prepare, 
consult and publish a statement of licensing policy (and to review) this at least 
every five years.   Failure to approve this policy (with or without changes) could 
leave London Borough of Harrow susceptible to a challenge over the 
enforceability of the current policy and/or its failure to comply with statutory 
requirements. 
 
The options (for the Licensing and General Purposes Committee) are therefore 
to recommend the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy to Council (as 
drafted, or with amendments), or to not do so.  The latter is not recommended 
for the reasons stated above. 
 
2.3 Consultation 
 
A consultation on the 
[...]
 

4 

 

• the direct impact of the activity taking place at the licensed premises on 
people in the vicinity of the premises. 
 

1.5 The licensing policy has 3 main purposes:  

• To inform licence applicants of the parameters under which the Licensing 
Authority will make licence decisions, and therefore how a licensed premises 
is likely to be able to operate within an area1.  

• To inform residents and business of the parameters under which the 
Licensing Authority will make licence decisions and therefore how their 
needs will be addressed.  

• To reinforce the elected Members on the licensing Committee, the powers of 
the Licensing Authority and the limits of those powers, and to provide them 
with parameters under which to make decisions.  

 
1.6  The Licensing Authority is empowered under the Act to grant, review, vary, suspend or 

refuse premises licences, club premises certificates, personal licences and deal with 
temporary event notices in the Borough.  The licensable activities dealt with by the 
licensing authority and set out in the act are as follows:  

 
▪ The sale by retail of alcohol  
▪ Supply of alcohol to club members  
▪ Provision of “regulated entertainment” – to the public, to club members or with 

a view to profit. This includes the;  
• Performance of a play  
• Exhibition of a film  
• Indoor sporting events  
• Boxing or wrestling entertainment  
• Performance of live music  
• Playing recorded music  
• Performance of dance  
 

▪ The provision of late night refreshment being the supply of hot food and/or 
drink from any premises between 11pm and 5am.  

 
1.7  The Act divides licences into premises licences for the building and personal licences 

for each licensee.  
 
1.8  Harrow has a vision which set out aspirations for the the borough, including: 

• Everyone looks after each other 
• Neighbourliness and cohesiveness  
• Sense of belonging  
• Caring for people and the area  
• Resilience  

1.9   Harrow aspires to achieve
[...]
he licensing objectives to 
be addressed and may avoid objections from the police and/or the Environmental 
Health Department..  

 
12.2  Applicants should be aware that the serving on the Licensing Authority of a Temporary 

Event Notice does not remove their obligations under other legislation. Where 
appropriate, permissions should be sought from the appropriate body. The Licensing 
Authority expects that applicants understand their obligations in respect of:  

o Planning permissions  
o Health and safety  
o Noise pollution  
o The erection of temporary structures  
o Road closures  
o The use of pyrotechnics  
o Anti-social behaviour  

 
12.3  Applicants intending to sell alcohol should be aware that it is an offence to supply 

alcohol to minors or persons who are drunk. Also that the Police have powers to close 
down events without notice on the grounds of disorder, the likelihood of disorder or 
because of public nuisance caused by noise.  

 
12.4  Applicants should be aware that a limit of less than 500 persons at any one time 

applies to temporary events and failure to comply with this limit may lead to 
prosecution. Organisers should be aware this is the total number of persons, not 
customers, therefore staff should be included in this number. 

 
12.5 Where appropriate, organisers are strongly recommended to employ means of 

recording the number of persons entering and leaving the premises.  
 

29



 

18 

 

12.6 The attention of applicant is drawn to the  Licensing Authorities need to be provided 
with adequate information on the TEN.  The applicant should make clear: 

o The nature of the event 
o If the event involves live or DJ music  
o whether it is open to the public or section of the public 

 
12.7 The applicant should also ensure all fields on the application form are completed, 

including the national insurance number. 
 
12.8 If a TEN is submitted without the required information it will be refused as invalid.  In 

these circumst
[...]
	Agenda - Part I
	.	Agenda - Part II
	.	Nil




	3 Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003)
	Section 2 – Report
	2.1 Background & Current Situation
	2.2 Main Options
	2.3 Consultation
	2.4 Legal Implications
	2.5 Equalities Impact
	Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the Council (as a public authority) has a duty to have due regard to the need to:
	- eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act,
	- advance equality of opportunity between persons with a protected characteristic and those without
	- foster good relations between persons with protected characteristics and those without.
	The ‘protected characteristics’ are age, race, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation, and marriage and civil partnership.
	2.6 Financial Implications
	2.7 Risk Management
	2.8 Procurement Implications
	2.9 Resource Implications
	Council Priorities
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified:  No, as it impacts on all Wards

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

	Appendix A - Licensing Policy 2022 Final proposed version
	1. Introduction
	2. Fundamental Principles
	3.	Engagement
	4.	Partnership working
	5.	The licensing objectives
	6. Health Considerations of Licensing
	7. Live Music, Dancing & Theatre
	7.	Other legislative responsibilities
	9. 	Specific circumstances
	10   Conditions and consultations
	11	Representations
	12 Temporary event notices
	13	Administration, exercise and delegation of functions
	14	Enforcement protocol

	Appendix B Consultation comments
	Appendix C - Harrow Council EqIA Licensing Policy 2022[4691]




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 8 February 2023 Page 5 

 

Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee (Special) 

Minutes 

8 February 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Susan Hall 
 

 
 

Councillors: Dan Anderson 
June Baxter 
Ramji Chauhan 
Shahania Choudhury 
Matthew Goodwin-Freeman 
Chetna Halai 
 

Rashmi Kalu 
Amir Moshenson 
Phillip O'Dell 
Varsha Parmar 
Kanti Rabadia 
Samir Sumaria 
 

 
 
 
 

Absent: 
 
 

Councillor Dean Gilligan 
 

Councillor Maxine Henson 
 

 

5. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

6. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests. 
 
Recommended Item   

7. Revised Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2003)   

Members received a report which set out the proposed revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  
  
The officer outlined the content of the report which advised that the Council, in 
its role as licensing authority for Harrow under the Licensing Act 2003, was 
required to publish and keep under review a Statement of Licensing Policy. 



Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 8 February 2023 Page 6 

She advised that the proposed policy before Members contained minor 
changes to the existing policy including an update to the scheme of 
delegation, more information in relation to representations and temporary 
events and the removal and replacement of obsolete terminology and 
previous organisation names. 
  
Members sought clarification on the amendments as the changes made to the 
policy could not be clearly seen.  The officer advised that the sections on 
Representations and Temporary Event Notices (TEN) had been expanded 
and that paragraph 12.6 was an addition to ensure that applicants provided 
adequate information on the TEN to enable an adequate assessment to be 
made.  The officer undertook to provide Members with a tracked change 
version of the revised policy so that the amendments made could be clearly 
seen and noted the comment that some definitions might also be helpful. 
  
In terms of numbers of people permitted to attend a temporary event and the 
restrictions on the number of TEN an individual could apply for the officer 
advised that there were restrictions on both the number an individual and the 
premises could request.  The Licensing team would make an assessment 
using the TEN criteria to determine the number permitted to attend.  
  
A Member commented that there had only been 4 responses received to the 
public consultation which, given the size of Harrow, was a low response rate. 
The Member questioned the consultation process and was advised that 
consultation letters had been sent to licence holders and whilst accepting that 
the response rate was low this was not uncommon. 
  
In response to a Member’s query as to what residents could do if there were 
concerns about a licensed premises as many of the complaints he received 
were about this issue, the officer advised the approach taken was set out in 
the Act.  The Licensing Team were focussed on proactive work but did not 
receive many complaints.  She indicated that there may be a need to ensure 
that there was clear signposting for residents in terms of making complaints. 
 Residents could submit their concerns via a webform which would then be 
allocated to a Licensing Officer to deal with as soon as possible, but within 5 
working days, with an escalation to the police if appropriate.  
  
Following requests from Members, the officer undertook to provide details of 
the number of licensing applications currently being dealt with, how many 
were received on annual basis and how many had been closed.  The officer 
advised that there were specific timescales within the Act in terms of 
applications and these were met by the team.  Applications would only be 
submitted to a Licensing Panel if there were representations that could not be 
resolved by the team. 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (unanimously)  To Council 
  
That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 8 February 2023 Page 7 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.17 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Susan Hall 
Chair 
 
 
 


	Licensing and General Purposes Committee (Special)
	Minutes
	8 February 2023


